

No. 12-135

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

OXFORD HEALTH PLANS LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JOHN IVAN SUTTER, M.D.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MATTHEW M. SHORS  
BRIAN W. KEMPER  
UNITEDHEALTH GROUP  
INCORPORATED  
9900 Bren Road East  
Minnetonka, MN 55343

P. CHRISTINE DERUELLE  
WEIL, GOTSHAL &  
MANGES LLP  
1395 Brickell Ave., Ste. 1200  
Miami, FL 33131

ADAM N. SARAVAY  
MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP  
100 Mulberry Street  
Four Gateway Center  
Newark, NJ 07102

---

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN  
DANIEL T. DEACON  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii   |
| I. IF THE UNDERLYING FACTS WERE RELEVANT, THEY WOULD FAVOR OXFORD.....   | 2    |
| II. ARBITRATORS EXCEED THEIR POWERS BY IMPOSING CLASS ARBITRATION BASED ON NOTHING MORE THAN A GENERAL ARBITRATION CLAUSE.....                                   | 5    |
| A. <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i> Establishes That Section 10 Permits Relief For Parties, Such As Oxford, That Have Been Involuntarily Forced Into Class Arbitration ..... | 5    |
| B. Reversal In This Case Will Not Threaten The Finality Of Arbitration Awards.....   | 9    |
| III. THERE IS NO CONTRACTUAL BASIS FOR CLASS ARBITRATION IN THIS CASE.....   | 12   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 20   |
| ADDENDUM   |      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....                               | 4, 5, 11      |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....   | 15            |
| <i>Caudle v. American Arbitration Ass’n</i> , 230 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2000) .....                        | 17            |
| <i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....                              | 15            |
| <i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....                                 | 6             |
| <i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011).....                                | 8             |
| <i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) .....                                      | 4             |
| <i>Opalinski v. Robert Half International, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6026674 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2012).....        | 10            |
| <i>Reed v. Florida Metropolitan University, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) .....               | 11, 17        |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) ..... | 15            |
| <i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....   | 16            |
| <i>Smith v. Cheesecake Factory Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 494090 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 8, 2013) .....   | 10            |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....              | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United Steelworkers of America v. Enterprise Wheel &amp; Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....    | 13            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) ..... | 9       |

**DOCKETED CASES**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , No. 08-1198, Joint Appendix (U.S. Aug. 28, 2009).....   | 7  |
| <i>Sutter v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , No. ESX-L-6644-02, Oxford’s Memorandum of Law Supporting Motion to Stay and/or Dismiss in Part (N.J. Super. Ct. July 26, 2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>Sutter v. Oxford Health Plans LLC</i> , No. 2:05-cv-02198, Lathrop Affidavit, Dkt. No. 13-1 (D.N.J. May 31, 2005).....  | 4  |

**STATUTES AND RULES**

|                          |          |
|--------------------------|----------|
| 9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4)..... | 2, 5, 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....   | 15       |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....  | 15, 16   |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 1 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 1:1 (5th ed. 2011).....   | 15 |
| Office of Inspector General, Department of Health & Human Services, <i>Medicare’s National Correct Coding Initiative</i> (Sept. 2003), available at <a href="https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-03-02-00770.pdf">https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-03-02-00770.pdf</a> ..... | 3  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Office of Inspector General, Department of Health & Human Services, <i>Use of Modifier 25</i> (Nov. 2005), available at <a href="http://www.healthlawyers.org/SiteCollectionDocuments/Content/ContentGroups/News1/Health_Law_Documents_ASK_/20052/oei-07-03-00470.pdf">http://www.healthlawyers.org/SiteCollectionDocuments/Content/ContentGroups/News1/Health_Law_Documents_ASK_/20052/oei-07-03-00470.pdf</a> ..... | 3       |
| U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Highlights, Medicare and Medicaid Fraud, Waste, and Abuse</i> (Mar. 9, 2011), available at <a href="http://www.gao.gov/assets/130/125652.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/assets/130/125652.pdf</a> .....  | 3       |
